Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): McClain E-Z Pack, Inc. Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Michigan Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: August 1, 2003	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics) Name: Clean Earth Kentucky, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 200 Ladish Road City Cynthiana State KY Zip 41031 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State x Other Kentucky Limited Liability Company If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 860484, 867505, 1288885, 1307933, 1430155 Yes x No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Name: Nicole Vickroy-Hickey Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)				
Street Address: 2200 PNC Center, 201 E. Fifth Street	8. Deposit account number: 06-2226				
City Cincinnati State OII Zip 45202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Signature. To the best of my knowledge and betief, the foregoing information is t document. Nicole Vickroy-Hickey Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet,	Mikily-Hukey 3-22-04 mature Date				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

CinLibrary/1380778.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002817 FRAME: 0287 THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of August 1, 2003, from McCLAIN E-Z PACK, INC., a Michigan corporation ("Assignor"), whose address is 500 Sherman Street, Galion, OH 44833-4895, to CLEAN EARTH KENTUCKY, LLC., a Kentucky limited liability company ("Assignee"), whose address is 200 Ladish Road, Cynthiana, KY 41031.

RECITALS:

- A. Assignor is the owner of record of the trademarks (the "Trademarks") listed on Schedule A;
- B. Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with whatever goodwill is associated with the Trademarks.
- C. Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee Assignor's rights in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, and set over unto Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with whatever goodwill is associated with the Trademarks, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment, sale, conveyance, and transfer had not been made.
- 2. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it shall, at any time, upon request, at Assignee's expense, testify in any legal proceeding, execute and deliver any agreement, document, certificate or instrument,, and generally do all that is possible or that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Trademarks in the Assignee, its heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks ("Commissioner") to record this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment and all rights granted herein shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors, and assigns of Assignee.
- 5. This Assignment shall be construed and enforced pursuant to the laws of the United States and of the State of Ohio, as applicable.

0941777.02

15136516981

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002817 FRAME: 0288

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the day and year first above written.

	McCLAIN E-Z PACK, INC. A Michigan corporation Its:			
STATE OF MICHIGAN) ss.: COUNTY OF (YACOMOS) On				

SANDRA A. DYKI NOTARY PUBLIC, Macomb County, MI My Commission Expires 01/30/2007

SCHEDULE A

Number	Issue Date	Owner	Trademark	Product Used On
0768652	04/28/1964	Galion Holding Company	E-Z PACK	Truck for the Hauling of Garbage and Refuse and Detachable Containers for the Storage and Movement Thereof
0860484	11/19/1968	Peabody International Corporation	LOAD-N-FOLD	Lifting Gates for Trucks
0867505	04/01/1969	Galion Holding Company	E-Z PACK	Stationary Refuse Compacting Machines and Refuse Containers for Use Therewith
1288885	08/07/1984	Peabody International Corporation	HERCULES GALION	All Steel Truck Bodies
1307933	12/04/1984	Galion Holding Company	HERCULES	All Steel Truck Bodies
1430155	02/24/1987	Galion Holding Company	GOLIATH	Packer/Loader Mechanisms for Refuse Trucks

0941777.02

RECORDED: 03/22/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002817 FRAME: 0290